

## PROCLAMATION

**WHEREAS,** Bryce Pierson Mumford was hired by Cache County in the fall of 2019 and sworn in as Chief Deputy County Executive on November 12, 2019; and

**WHEREAS,** As a native of Clifton, Idaho, from the very start, Bryce demonstrated genuine love for Cache Valley and the people who live here. He devoted his time and talents to easing the workload on the shoulders of the County Executive by taking on tough tasks involving finance, facilities, Human Resources, Information Technology and more; and

**WHEREAS,** Bryce was well-liked by his fellow employees within the Cache County family. His sense of humor and infectious laugh made his fellow employees feel like they were best friends from the moment they met. He was non-judgmental and sensitive to the feelings and concerns of others. Being a multiple transplant patient, Bryce showed great empathy for those experiencing health issues and was quick to be of service to anyone he could see was in need. For example, he volunteered many times during the pandemic to deliver Meals on Wheels; and

**WHEREAS,** Bryce dedicated his life to public service and our community is better off today because of him. His positive influence will be missed; and

**WHEREAS,** Bryce Mumford passed away December 4, 2021 after valiantly fighting the COVID-19 virus for seven weeks.

**NOW, THEREFORE,** I, David Zook, Cache County Executive, do hereby order that the flag of the United States of America shall be flown at half-staff on all County facilities in honor of Bryce Mumford's life and legacy until sunset on the day of his funeral.

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF,** I have hereunto set my hand and official seal on this 6<sup>th</sup> day of December, 2021.

David Nephi Zook

**Cache County Executive**